Developmental outcome in preschoolers:
Interrelations among maternal depression, perceived social support, and

child’s age of entry into Head Start

Anna L. Papero

Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of the
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
in

Human Development

Approved:
Andrew Stremmel, PhD (Chair) Martha Ann Bell, PhD (Co-chair)
Janet Sawyers, PhD Mark Benson, PhD

Lenore McWey, PhD

April 14, 2004
Blacksburg, Virginia

Keywords: Maternal Depression, Early Intervention, Social and Cognitive Development



Developmental outcome in preschoolers:
Interrelations among maternal depression, perceived social support,
and child’s age of entry into Head Start
Anna L. Papero
Abstract
This study tested a mediated-moderator model that was developed to explore whether age of
entry into a Head Start Program moderated the relationship between maternal depressive
symptomology and child cognitive and social outcome. In addition, the mediating role of
maternal social support was examined. The study sample included 43 low-income mothers and
their pre-school aged children who were enrolled in a large Head Start program in Southwest
Virginia. Maternal depressive symptomology was measured using the CES-D and perceived
social support was measured using the Perceived Social Support Scale (PSS). Child cognitive
data included scores on two working memory tasks and the PPVT. Child social outcomes were
assessed using the Social Skills Scale and the Classroom Conduct Scale developed for use with
Head Start Populations. Results of the study did not support a moderating role for age of entry to
Head Start. Level of maternal education was found to predict both child working memory skill
and receptive language ability, and high levels of maternal depressive symptomology were found
to predict child social skills. In addition, exploratory analyses were conducted to examine gender
differences in the relations between variables when girls and boys were analyzed separately. A
significant interaction effect was found for gender and maternal education in predicting
preschool receptive language ability. Preliminary data suggests that boys may be more highly
impacted by maternal factors than are girls. Policy implications and directions for future
research are discussed.



Table of Contents

l. Chapter One- Introduction

Background of the Problem
The Present Study
Conceptual Model

Chapter Two- Literature Review

Children of Depressed Mothers

A Bioecological Perspective
Mutual Regulation Model

Impact of Poverty

The Role of Social Support

High Quality Day Care as A Factor

Chapter Three- Methodology

Sample
Procedures
Instruments
Analysis of Data

Chapter Four- Results

Overview

Descriptive Statistics and Correlations
Analysis of Proposed Model
Hypothesis One

Hypothesis Two

Investigation of Main Effects

Post Hoc Gender Analyses

Summary of Significant Results

Chapter Five

Discussion
Limitations
Summary and Implications for Policy

References

10
11

13
14
19
23
27
33

40
41
45
49

50
51
56
57
58
59
64
68

69
79
82

85



VII.  Appendixes

A

B.

Sample Demographics
Tables

. Figures

Informational Letter
Informed Consent
Childcare History and Information Sheet

C
D
E.
F.
G. CES-D
H.
l.
J.
K
L.
M

Perceived Family Support Questionnaire
Perceived Friend Support Questionnaire
Child Assent

. Social Skills Questionnaire

Conduct Problems Questionnaire

. Teacher Consent Form

108
120
143
147
148
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

Table 11

Table 12

Table 13

List of Tables
(Appendix B)

Means, Medians, and Standard Deviations of
Maternal Variables

Bivariate Correlations Among Maternal
Independent Variables

Bivariate Correlations Between the Number of Previous
Care Providers and Other Variables

Bivariate Correlations Between Child Cognitive Tasks, Age
Of Entry, and Maternal Variables

Means, Medians, and Standard Deviations of Child
Outcome Measures

Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables
Grouped by Age of Entry

Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped
By Maternal Depressive Status

Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped
By Level of Support

Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Measures Grouped
By Combined Depression/Support Variable

Sum of Squares Table for ANOVA Examining Group
Differences in Receptive Language Skill Grouped by
Categorical Age of Entry

Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical
Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive
Symptomology on Child Working Memory

Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical
Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive
Symptomology on Child PPVT Percentile Rank

Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical
Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive
Symptomology on Child Social Skills

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132



Table 14

Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

Table 18

Table 19

Table 20

Table 21

Table 22

Table 23

Vi

Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical 133
Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive
Symptomology on Child Classroom Conduct

Results of Regression Analyses Predicting Child Outcome 134
Variables using Maternal Score on the CES-D as a Predictor

Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Measures Grouped by 135
Maternal Level of Education

Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value 136
Of Categorical Age of Entry on Child Developmental Outcome

Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value 137
Of Maternal Perceived Support on Child Developmental Outcome

Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value 138
Of Maternal Depressive Status on Child Developmental Outcome

Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value 139
Of Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology on Child
Developmental Outcome

Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped by 140
Level Of Maternal Depressive Symptomology

Sum of Squares Table for ANCOVA Examining Group 141
Differences In Child Social Skills Grouped by Categorical

Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology with Child’s

Age as Covariate

ANCOVA Examining Boys’ Score on the Social Skills Scale 142
When Grouped by Both Level of Maternal Depressive
Symptomology And Categorical Age of Entry



Figure 1
Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

List of Figures
(Appendix C)

Scores on the PPVT by Age of Entry Category
Scores on the PPVT as Grouped by Level of Maternal Education

Score on the Social Skills Scale by Level of Maternal
Depressive Symptomology

Interaction of Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology and
Categorical Age of Entry in Boys’ Score on the Social Skills Scale

Vil

143

144

145

146



