Developmental outcome in preschoolers: Interrelations among maternal depression, perceived social support, and child's age of entry into Head Start

Anna L. Papero

Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of the
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

in

Human Development
Approved:

Andrew Stremmel, PhD (Chair)	Martha Ann Bell, PhD (Co-chair)	
Janet Sawyers, PhD	Mark Benson, PhD	
	ore McWey, PhD	

April 14, 2004 Blacksburg, Virginia

Keywords: Maternal Depression, Early Intervention, Social and Cognitive Development

Developmental outcome in preschoolers:

Interrelations among maternal depression, perceived social support, and child's age of entry into Head Start

Anna L. Papero

Abstract

This study tested a mediated-moderator model that was developed to explore whether age of entry into a Head Start Program moderated the relationship between maternal depressive symptomology and child cognitive and social outcome. In addition, the mediating role of maternal social support was examined. The study sample included 43 low-income mothers and their pre-school aged children who were enrolled in a large Head Start program in Southwest Virginia. Maternal depressive symptomology was measured using the CES-D and perceived social support was measured using the Perceived Social Support Scale (PSS). Child cognitive data included scores on two working memory tasks and the PPVT. Child social outcomes were assessed using the Social Skills Scale and the Classroom Conduct Scale developed for use with Head Start Populations. Results of the study did not support a moderating role for age of entry to Head Start. Level of maternal education was found to predict both child working memory skill and receptive language ability, and high levels of maternal depressive symptomology were found to predict child social skills. In addition, exploratory analyses were conducted to examine gender differences in the relations between variables when girls and boys were analyzed separately. A significant interaction effect was found for gender and maternal education in predicting preschool receptive language ability. Preliminary data suggests that boys may be more highly impacted by maternal factors than are girls. Policy implications and directions for future research are discussed.

Table of Contents

I.	Chapter One- Introduction	
	Background of the Problem	1
	The Present Study	10
	Conceptual Model	11
II.	Chapter Two- Literature Review	
	Children of Depressed Mothers	13
	A Bioecological Perspective	14
	Mutual Regulation Model	19
	Impact of Poverty	23
	The Role of Social Support	27
	High Quality Day Care as A Factor	33
III.	Chapter Three- Methodology	
	Sample	40
	Procedures	41
	Instruments	45
	Analysis of Data	49
IV.	Chapter Four- Results	
	Overview	50
	Descriptive Statistics and Correlations	51
	Analysis of Proposed Model	56
	Hypothesis One	57
	Hypothesis Two	58
	Investigation of Main Effects	59
	Post Hoc Gender Analyses	64
	Summary of Significant Results	68
V.	Chapter Five	
	Discussion	69
	Limitations	79
	Summary and Implications for Policy	82
VI.	References	85

VII. Appendixes

A. Sample Demographics	108
B. Tables	120
C. Figures	143
D. Informational Letter	147
E. Informed Consent	148
F. Childcare History and Information Sheet	150
G. CES-D	151
H. Perceived Family Support Questionnaire	152
I. Perceived Friend Support Questionnaire	153
J. Child Assent	154
K. Social Skills Questionnaire	155
L. Conduct Problems Questionnaire	156
M. Teacher Consent Form	157

List of Tables (Appendix B)

Table 1	Means, Medians, and Standard Deviations of Maternal Variables	120
Table 2	Bivariate Correlations Among Maternal Independent Variables	121
Table 3	Bivariate Correlations Between the Number of Previous Care Providers and Other Variables	122
Table 4	Bivariate Correlations Between Child Cognitive Tasks, Age Of Entry, and Maternal Variables	123
Table 5	Means, Medians, and Standard Deviations of Child Outcome Measures	124
Table 6	Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped by Age of Entry	125
Table 7	Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped By Maternal Depressive Status	126
Table 8	Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped By Level of Support	127
Table 9	Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Measures Grouped By Combined Depression/Support Variable	128
Table 10	Sum of Squares Table for ANOVA Examining Group Differences in Receptive Language Skill Grouped by Categorical Age of Entry	129
Table 11	Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive Symptomology on Child Working Memory	130
Table 12	Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive Symptomology on Child PPVT Percentile Rank	131
Table 13	Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive Symptomology on Child Social Skills	132

Table 14	Results of Regression Analyses Testing Whether Categorical Age of Entry Moderates the Impact of Maternal Depressive Symptomology on Child Classroom Conduct	133
Table 15	Results of Regression Analyses Predicting Child Outcome Variables using Maternal Score on the CES-D as a Predictor	134
Table 16	Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Measures Grouped by Maternal Level of Education	135
Table 17	Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value Of Categorical Age of Entry on Child Developmental Outcome	136
Table 18	Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value Of Maternal Perceived Support on Child Developmental Outcome	
Table 19	Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value Of Maternal Depressive Status on Child Developmental Outcome	138
Table 20	Results of Regression Analyses Used to Test the Predictive Value Of Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology on Child Developmental Outcome	139
Table 21	Descriptive Statistics for Child Outcome Variables Grouped by Level Of Maternal Depressive Symptomology	140
Table 22	Sum of Squares Table for ANCOVA Examining Group Differences In Child Social Skills Grouped by Categorical Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology with Child's Age as Covariate	141
Table 23	ANCOVA Examining Boys' Score on the Social Skills Scale When Grouped by Both Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology And Categorical Age of Entry	142

	List of Figures (Appendix C)	vii
Figure 1	Scores on the PPVT by Age of Entry Category	143
Figure 2	Scores on the PPVT as Grouped by Level of Maternal Education	144
Figure 3	Score on the Social Skills Scale by Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology	145
Figure 4	Interaction of Level of Maternal Depressive Symptomology and Categorical Age of Entry in Boys' Score on the Social Skills Scale	146